MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 5, 2016

T0: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2016-0136-A- Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on May 2,
2016. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’
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KEVIN KAMENETZ S LAWRENCE M. STAHL
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
April 4, 2016

Heather Wirth

Samuel Bogucki

18916 York Road
Parkton, Maryland 21120

RE: Petition for Variance
Case No. 2016-0136-A
Property: 404 & 406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue

Dear Petitioners:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further

information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-
3868.

Sincerely,

JOHNK E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
Enclosure

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE o BEFORE THE OFFICE
(404/406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue)

9" Election District * OF ADMINISTRATIVE
5% Council District
Heather Wirth & Samuel Bogucki * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owners

y BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioners
* CASE NO. 2016-0136-A
* * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance on behalf of Heather Wirth & Samuel Bogucki, legal owners of
the subject property (“Petitioners™). Petitioners are requesting Variance relief from the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed open projection (deck) to have a rear
yard setback of 23 feet in lieu of the allowed 37.5 feet. A site plan was marked as Petitioners’
Exhibit 1.

Heather Wirth and Samuel Bogucki appeared in support of the Petition. There were no
protestants or interested citizens in attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as required
by the B.C.Z.R. No substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received.

The subject property is approximately 4,845 square feet and is zoned DR 10.5. The
property is improved with a dwelling that was determined in Case No. 2013-0141-SPH to be a
lawful nonconforming “multi-family” (semi-detached) structure. It contains two separate living
units.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it

unlike surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must
necessitate variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, }Efﬁmf‘ﬁr %ﬁmﬁwapﬁm@al
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difficulty or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Petitioners have met this test. The property is unique given the presence of the nonconforming
structure, which was built in 1903. If the Regulations were strictly interpreted, Petitioners would
experience a practical difficulty because they would be unable to construct the proposed open
projection (deck). Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and
intent of the B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health,
safety, and general welfare. This is demonstrated by the lack of Baltimore County and/or
community opposition.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 4™ day of April, 2016, by the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) to permit a proposed open projection (deck) to have a
rear yard setback of 23 feet in lieu of the allowed 37.5 feet, be and is hereby GRANTED.
The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:
1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of
this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at
this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which
time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order

is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its
original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

N

JOHME. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB/sln ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date L\\l}”\ \.\\i‘
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ADM STRATIVE ZONING PET ION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR - ADMINIS", {ATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Offige of Administrative Hegrings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address Ll,o ;L{-O(p E; Pdﬂn sl wwnid. fenu . Currently zoned PR ] é}
(5 L' ¥ Q\/

Deed Reference_ ” 336700006 Q ‘ 10 Digit Tax Acr:ount# 0 295
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _ ' j / C Ry,

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. A ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

Sections 1802.3.C.1 and 301.1.A — to permit a proposed open projection (deck) to have a rear yard
setback of 23 feet in lieu of the allowed 37% feet.

of the zoning requlations of Baltimore County. to the ioninq law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, o the development law of Baltimore County.
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I/ we agrse tc pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of

Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

Weathier Wirth . Samuel Bogucls

Name #1 — Type or Print ’ Name #2 - Type or Print!
; ) y 1
/
Signature #1' - Signature # 2
13906 York Road farbfon P
Mailing Address City State
20120, 4102925935 heitherurth
Zip Code Telephone # EmailAddres@m
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:
Name- Type or Print Name — Type or Print
WED

o H;rﬁ
Signature : Signature Ay
| \A WD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Addresbat_e,,_.- — ”\&Q/Stali/
4 d
/ / ‘ /

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code B\j Teleptone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as

required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County
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; = - "}
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cASE NumBer 2006 -~ 01 36 - A Filing Date __/ 3 / Estimated Posting Date _ ‘Z / Revieweré_@
Rev 5/8/2014




Affidavit in Support 'Administrative Varianc
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: "fﬂl{/%(a E, P@nn!v/uamq A'Ve,nue Towson MP zi2%¢

Print or Type Address of property State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

Se2 péhuchpd

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

\j)/m,w;é A vaisch

Slgrature of Owner (Affiant) Signature of Owner {Affi&ft)

Veptther Wichn Sevmuel Bogudiq

Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Typé’

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this :QZ, Sﬁa/ day of A /n V . 2015, before me a Notary of Maryland, in

and for the County aforesaid, personally appearacﬁ
Print name(s) here: ‘-‘\'{t‘t‘”l\w w {“A h\ d lf\ 6( gd {f“ U€ { @ 0 4!/6[(/(

the Affiant(s ) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

"
AS WITNES% aii ""’égfd Notaries Sm (\ % & r—k

iy

3 £ Notary Public

s .-'e My f“'-. 2 L/2% / )
: i comMmission : = L £
2%  EXPIRES,, ‘QF My Commission E&pires /
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Attachment for Administrative Zoning Petition
404/406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson MD 21286

This is a request to be relived of the 50’ rear set back
requirement on a property located in a DR10.5 zone. The
subject residence was built in 1903 as a two family
dwelling on one lot. The structure is unusual in this
regard. To your Petitioner’s knowledge, there are no
similar structures in the immediate neighborhood.

Nothing about the structure conforms to current regulations
for DR10.5. The rear yard is only 35’ deep. Petitioner
desires to erect an open wood deck on the rear of the
residence to allow egress for the kitchen doors of both
dwellings. Deck to be of roughly minimum size to be
practically useful for egress and for allowing enjoyment of
the backyard, which is somewhat sloped, for outdoor
recreation, grilling and dining. The proposed deck will be
approximately 27’ from the rear property line instead of
the required 50’ (see photo #1).

At this time, there is a practical difficulty in the use of
the property in that there is no egress from the kitchen
doors, which are several feet higher than grade and

effectively stranded (see photo #2). Currently there is
egress only from the front doors of the dwelling and from a
door from an unfinished basement in Unit #406. There is no

easy access to the backyard.

The requested relief will not cause injury to the public
health, safety, or general welfare (see photo #3 & #4) and
in fact will increases the safety and utility of the
subject property.

[fem ﬁé"”’@



ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 404 & 406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21286

Beginning at a point on the south side of Pennsylvania Avenue (40” R/W), 119 feet more or less east of
the centerline of Fairmount Avenue.

Thence binding on the south side of Pennsylvania Avenue,
(1) South 72 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 50.0 feet, thence leaving Pennsylvania Avenue,
(2) South 20 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 97.0 feet, thence,
(3) North 72 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 50.0 feet; thence,
(4) North 20 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 97.0 feet, to the place of beginning,

As recorded in Deed Liber 33670, folio 00068, containing 4845 sq. ft. Located in the 9 Election
District and 5® Council District.

ﬁm o3¢



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

‘DATE: December 29, 2015

TO: Kristen Lewis, Office of Zoning Review
Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections (PATI)

FROM: John E. Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance — 12/28/15 Closing Date
T Case No. 2016-0136-A — 404/406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue

After a review of the above-captioned case file as well as prior Case No. 2013-0141-SPH,
I am requesting that this case be set in for a public hearing. In addition, per SDAT, Petitioners
are listed at 404-406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue as well as 18916 York Road as both their principal
residences. :

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) § 32-3-303(a)(1), states in pertinent part:
“ the Zoning Commissioner may grant variances from area and height
regulatlons without a public hearmg if the variance petition involves an
owner-occupied lot zoned residential ... .” (Emphasis Added) )

Our office is returning the file to you for further processing such as noufymg the
Petitioners, posting and advertising of the hearing notices.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.

c:.  Office of People’s Counsel
, Aobert D. Duvall, Office of Zoning Review
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- P
ThlS Deed, made this Ql day of May, 2013, by and between Luz Elena Ampudia-
Kordell and Elizabeth F. Kordell, GRANTOR(S), and Heather L. Wirth, Stephen’ A, Boguckl
and Samuel B. Bogucki, GRANTEE(S).

- Witnesseth -

That for and in consideration of the sum of Two Hundred Nineteen Thousand
Dollars and No Cents (3219,000.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor(s)
do grant and convey to the said Heather L. Wirth and Stephen A. Bogucki and Samuel B, Bogueki,
as joint tenants unto the survivor of them, their heirs and assigns in fee simple, all that lot of ground
sttuate in the State of Maryland, County of Baltimore and described as follows, that is to say;

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME on the south side of Penusylvania Avenue at the
distance of 75 feet reversed on the third or North 72deg. West 150 line of that
parcel of land firstly deseribed which by Deed dated November 18, 1940 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber No. CWB Jr.
No. 1134, folio 279, ctc. was conveyed by Marian D. Davis, single to Pauline
Johnson, Emma C. Johnson and Richard H. Johnson, as joint tenants and not as
tenants in common, running thence binding on said line reversely and on the
south side of Peansylvania Avenue South 72deg. East 75 feet to the westernmost
side of an alley there situate ten feet wide; running thence binding on the
westernmost side of said alley, ten feet wide with the usc in common with others
entitled thereto, South 20deg. West 97 feet; running thence reversely binding on
the first or South 72deg. East 150 fcet linc of the aforesaid land North 72deg.
West 75 feet to a point South 72deg. Enst 75 feet for the beginning on said line
running thence for a line of division parallel with the east side of Fairmont
Avenue North 20deg. East 97 feet to the place of beginning, containing 0.167 of
an acre of laod, more or less.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING therefrom however all that lot or parcel of ground
which by Deed dated March 2, 1968 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore Counfy in Liber QTG No. 4853, folio 633, was granted and conveyed
by Catherine Johnson Byer, widow, unte Calvin J. Davenport and Dorothy M.
Davenport, his wife.

BEING that property, which by Special Warranty Deed dated June 9, 2000, and
recorded among the Land Records of Balimore County in Liber 14532, foiio
202, was granted and conveyed by W. Donald Hooper, Sr. by Charles Joseph
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LoBianco, his attorney-in-fact and David S. Gans, Jr., unto Luz Elena Ampudia-
Kordell and Elizabeth F. Kerdell.

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and all and

every, the rights, alleys, ways, walers, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or
in anywise appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described and
mentioped, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, prvileges, appurtenances
and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said
Heather L. Wirth and Stephen A. Bogucki and Samuel B. Bogucki as joint tenants unto the survivor
ol them, their heirs and assigns in fee simple.
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And the Grantor(s) hereby covenant(s) that he/she/they have not done or suffered to be done any

act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that he/she/they will

wartant specially the property hereby granted; and that he/she/they will execute such further
assurances of the same as may be requisite.

As Witness the han / sy and seal(s) of said Grantor(s), the day and year first above written.

Wiy . Qo e Guspudinoada®Q o,

| W:tncss Luz Elena Ampudia-Kordell

gl h T ridd) (SEAL)

ElizaBeth F. Kardell

State of Maryland, County of Baltimore } s

I hereby certify that on this %’ day of May, 2013, beforc me, the subscriber, a Notary
Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Luz Elena Ampudia-Kordell and
Elizabeth F. Kordell, the Grantor(s) herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) 1o be the person(s)
whose name(s) are subseribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the same for the purposes
therein contained, and further acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be their act, and in my presence

signed and sealed the same, giving oath under penalties of perjury that the consideration recited
herein is correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOE&Q{LHW 3 my hand and officigl seal.
MART Nomw puauc j J /
Y

HOWARD COUNTE
sTATEmO:LTQ es 1130{2015 Notary Public /
{y COMIMIsS My commission o\ \"’ﬁ Sﬂsl‘r

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared b nder the supervision of the
undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

See Attached Stgnature
Attorney
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the supervision of
the undersigned, an attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of
Maryland.

i

Attorn Yvo / Deardo{ff
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AFFIDAVIT OF GRANTEE AS
FIRST-TIME MARYLAND HOME BUYER

The undersigned each state under oath and penalties of perjury that the following is true to the
best of the knowledge, information, and belief of each individual:

1. Each of the undersigned is a Grantee of residentially improved real property located at 404-
406 East Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21286, and being move particularly described as
Metes and Bounds

Baltimore County, Tax Id. No. 09-02-9554107 .

2. Each of the undersigned is a first-time Maryland home buyer (defined as an individual who
has never owned in the state residential real property that has been the individual's principal
place of residence) who will occupy the property as Grantee's principal residence.

S o),

Samuel Bogucki, Grantee { /

The undersigned each state under oath and penalties of perjury that the following is true to the
best of the knowledge, information, and belief of each individual:

1. Each of the undersigned is a Grantee of residentially improved real property located at 404-
406 East Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21286, and being more particularly deseribed as
Metes and Bounds, Tax ID Number 09-02-955410, Baltimore, MD.

2. Each of the undersigned is a co-maker or guarantor of the purchase money mortgage or
purchase money deed of trust as defined in §12-108(1) of the Tax Property Article on the
property who will not cccupy the property as Grantee's principal residence,

JLedt £3 )i

Heathar L. Wirth Grantor/Co-Maker

LL% Ay

Stephen Bogucki Y N Grantor/Co-Maker

The above ocath or afftrmation was given under the penalties of per jury before me, a Notary

Public in and for the State of Macyland, County of Baltimore, this 2%~ day of May, 2013
o “mumuu;,, -
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OMB No. 15452008 Depariment ol ihg Treasury - Inlecnal Aisvenwie Sesvico OME No, 1545-0008 DopattmenL of tha Treasury = Internial Revanuo Senvice
d Contral aumber 1 Wagas, ¥ips, olher compensagon 2 Faderal incoms tax withhetd d Centrol numbes 1 Wages, tips, olher compensation 2 Faderal incoma 12X wilitheld
A 5 1638.27 1638,27
mmhm 3 Social securily wagas 4 Soclal security tax withheld a3 Soclal secudty wages 4 Social secunty lax withheld
w"“"um“"aﬁ -t 1289.99 T 1289.99
Sy he areastaan |3 Medicare wages and s § Medicar tax withhiakd . § Medicare wages and tips & Mudican tax withhe
L i g Ty 301.69 i 301.69
¢ Employsr's mamg, addrasa, and ZIP code < Employer's name, atidress, and 21 code
NAT SATURN EASTERN ILC NAI .SATURN EASTERN 1LC
P O BOX 52131 P O BOX 52131
PHOENIX, AZ 85072-2131 PHOENIX. AZ 85072-2131
T Social security 1ips & Allocaled tips i Seeinsrrumions for box 12 7 Sooed security ips. 8 Allocated ips 122 [
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13 magc ala:nmumm\l E&N}&arﬂy 14 Cther . 13 m %mmem l'mu-pany 14 Cther

SAMUEY, BURNS BQGUCKI

eft Employee's name, address, and ZIP code

404 E PENNSYLVANTA AVE

eft Employee's name, address, and ZIP code

SAMUEL BURNS BOGUCKI

404 E PENNSYLVANIA AVE

TOWSON, .MD 21286-5408 TOWSON, MD 21286-5408
Import Code; FGRACSZM Import Code: FGRACIZM
Form 15 State  Employers s¥alo 1D number 16 Stata wages, fips, ele. “Form 18 State  Employecs stale ID number 16 State wages, lips, eic.
w 2 LMD 364793024 | _______ ke | w 2 LMD ) 364793024 __ o3| I S |
B - -

17 Sttel 1 18 | X : 17 Stawai tax 18 Locat H
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E D L 5 19 Locai income tax 20 Locality mama E D l5 19 Loca! incama tax 20 Locatily name

---------------------------- Copy 2-To Be Filedwith- e e

Copy C - For EMPLOYEE'S RECORDS {See Nofice lp Employee on the back of cupy Z)

CMBNo. 1545.0008

Dapartrrent ol tha Treasury - Internal Ravinue Senica

Emplayes's Stale, City, or Local Income Tax Retarm.

UME No. 154$oum
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N.'AI SATURN EASTERN LLC
P O BOX 52131,
FHOENIX, AZ §5072-2131

¢ Employer's name, address, and ZIP code
NAI SATURN EASTERN LI.C
0 BOX 5213
PHOENIX, AZ 85072 -2131

.17 Social security tips

Q | a
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R
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SAMUEL, BURNS BOGUCKT
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TOWSON, MD 21286-5408
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Impeit Code: FGR4C3ZM

SAMUEL BURNS BOGUCKI
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TOWSON, MD 21286-5408
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2015
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2015

19 Local income tax

20 Localily name




Brt E. Doak Consulting, LI

3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
0 443-900-5535 m 410-419-4906
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

December 09, 2015
Re:
Zoning Case No. 2016-0136-A

Petitioner: Heather Wirth
Date of Closing: December 28, 2015

Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Kristen Lewis

Ladies and Gentlemen,

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by
law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 404 & 406 Pennsylvania Avenue.

The sign was posted on December 09, 2015.

Since

7% =

Bruce E. Doak
MD Property Line Surveyor #531

See the attached sheet(s) for the photos of the posted sign(s)

Land Use Expert and Surveyor
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ZONING NOTICE

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
CASE NO. 2016-0136-A

404 - 406 East Pennsylvania Avenue

REQUEST: TO PERMIT A PROPOSED OPEN

PROJECTION (DECK) TO HAVE A REAR YARD
SETBACK OF 23 FEET IN LIEU OF THE
MAXIMUM ALLOWED 37 1/2 FEET.

PUBLIC HEARING?
PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(b)(1) BALTIMORE
COUNTY CODE, AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP
MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING
THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED IT IS DONE IN
THE ZONING OFFICE BEFORE DECEMBER 28, 2015.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 1S AVAILABLE AT ZONING
ADMINISTRATION AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT111 W.
CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, MD 21204 410-887-3391

ZONING NOTICE

fo




BALTIMORE COUNTY DerARTMENT OF PERMITS APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW '

ADMINISTRAT]VE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

' Case Number2016- QL3666 A Address Ho4 +4og t f?.nm;/ varea AVe,

Contact Person czvm/ /)utv L [ / Phone Number: 410- 887 3391 -

Planner Please Print Your Name
. >
Filing Date: “ 3‘/? Posting Date: W/A CIoSing Date: '2ABA

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the admlnlstratlve variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. "

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {on the
© reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is fesponsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate. - .

2, DEADLINE: The closmg date is the deadhne for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. PFlease understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not compiste on the ¢losing date.

3. -ORDER After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zaning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested- relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matier be set in for a public hearing. You will reoewe written notification, usually

-within 10 days of the closing date if afl County agencies' comments are reoelved as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to pubho hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing -
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be °

- changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originaliy
piosted certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

+ {Defach Along Dotted Line)

" Petltloner Thls Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2016— ©i36 A Address H’O*{ Yob f‘ e i s 5//1/6“4 fef AUe

‘Petitioner's Name ___ Heather \(\/urf/: | ) Te[ephone{ 10 299 5835
Posting Date: (2,11 / Closing Date: __/ 2/ / T

Wording for Sign: .':"o(Perm:’t & ;nf'o Vm,eo/ M/Jeyz pro)ecdion (o(f:r/: ) I.I'u me,
m' plar (/aw/ Seﬁﬂﬂlo& lﬁ 23 A’exi'" 14 /mﬁ an 1('[43 maxumum

‘on,F( 37/) 1“69/'{"

]
Revised 772115

BALTIMORE oouww DEPARTMERT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
S ZONING REVIEW o

f "; .j" .
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

(404 E. and 406 E. Pennsylvania Ave.) : .
9™ Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
5t Councilmanic District o '
Luz Elena Ampudia-Kordell & * HEARINGS FOR
Elizabeth Kordell
Petitioners * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* CASE NO. 2013-0141-SPH
* * * * ok * *
ORDER AND OPINION

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore County as

a Detition for Special Hearing filed by J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire, on behalf of Luz Elena Ampudia-

" Kordell and Elizabeth Kordell, legal owners. The Petitioners are requesting Special Hearing relief

AN
\‘ \
s

AN

™,

pursuant to Section 500.7, 104.1 and 402.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(B.C.Z.R.), as follows:

(1) To allow the continuation of the non-conforming multi-family (semi-detached
dwelling) use of the subject property containing:

(a) Alot width of 50 ft. in lieu of the required 80 ft.;
(b) A lotarea of 4,845 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 8,050 sq. ft.;
(c) A minimum side yard of 8 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. (interior

lot); and
(d) A minimum sum of side yards of 20 ft. in lieu of the required 30 {t.
(interior lot).

(2) To allow the continuation of the non-conforming multi-family (semi-detached
dwelling) use of the subject property containing:

(a) Alotareaof4,845 sq. ft. in lieu of the requifed 6,000 sq. ft., and -
(b) A minimum side yard of 8 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft.

The subject property and requested relief is‘more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked

and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

™

",

.\



Kl

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case were Sadie and Richard Goldring,

Andrew Kulp, Anthony and Luz E. Ampudia-Kordell, Heather Wirth and Thomas J. Hoff, J. Neil

Lanzi, Esquire appeared and represented the Petitionérs. The file reveals that the Petition was
properly advertised and the site was properly posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations. There were no iﬂterested citizens in aﬁendénce- in opposition to Petitioners requést
and the file does not contain any létters of protest or opposition.

The Zoning Advisory Committee'(ZAC) comments were received ahd made a part of the

file; particularly that of the Department of Planning as follows:

“The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and accompanying site
plan. The Department of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request for a non-
conforming use provided, only two units are allowed. This condition shall be made part of
any relief granted. Additionally, the Department of Planning does not oppose the requested
variances forlot area, lot width and side yard setbacks.

Lastly, it has been confirmed via the community, that the site has been used as a semi-
detached (multi-family) dwelling for many years.”

Testimony and evidence revéalcd that the subject property is 5,845 sq. ft. ;Lnd is zoned DR
10.5, |

Counsel] for Petitioners proffered the testimony of Thomas J. Huff, a certified landscape
Architect, who has previousl-y testified in api:rroximately 40 to 50 cases concerning landscape and
zoning matters. Mr. Huff was accepted as an expert m landscape architecture and Zoning,

The wl.vitne'ss has been to and is familiar with the subject site. He would introduce the Plat
to Accompany the Petition for a Special Hearing (Petitioners Exhibit #1) and photographs of the
site (Petitioners Exhibit #2). Itis his-festimony that the subject propérty is a multi-family lqcati011
containing two residences; based upon his investigaﬁbn, has been so used since 1943.

Mr. Huff then addressed himseif 10 the issues. contained in § 502.1 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), specifically that the Special Hearing request would not be

4 A el o L,




detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the locality involved, as this residence has
existed without any difficulties since 1943; that it does not tend to create congestion in roads,
streets or alleys therein, as it has not done so since its inception; that it does not create a potential

hazard from fire, panic or other danger, since no additional construction will be made or any other

such issues created; it would not tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of '

population, since the two family residence will continue to be used z;s such if the Special Hearing
is granted; that it would not interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage,
transportation or other public requireﬁlents, conveniences or improvements, as there is no change
in the use of the property at the present time than that which will be carried on if the Special
‘Hearing is granted; that it.will not interfere with adequate light and air, as the structure again will
be unchanged from that which already exists; that it will-not be inconsistent with the purposes of

the property’s zoning classification nor in any other way inconsistent with the spirit and intent of

these Zoning Regulations, for the same reason; that it will not be inconsistent with the

impermeable surface and vegetative retention provisions of these Zoning Regulations, as no new
construction or creation of impenneablé surface will result from the granting of tms Special
Hearing; and will not be detrimental to the environmental and natural resources of the site and
vicinity including forests, streams, wetlands, aquifers and floodplains, as this property is located
in a DR zone and not in an RC zone.

- The witness would have concluded }.1is testimony by rendering his expert opinion that the
subject property is a non-conforming use, existing~ and being used as such, without interruption,
since prior to the imposition of Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

Andrew Kulp would have testified that he is a licensed architect in Maryland, employed by

Curry Architect and that he had receivetl his degree in architecture from Auburn University. His




C.V. was admitted as Petitioners Exhibit #3 and he was accepted as an expert in architecture.’

Counsel proffered on his behalf that the witness would testify that he has been to the subject

property, both inside and out. Based on the original construction techniques and details utilized in
that construction, he rendered his expert opinion that the subject structure was originally designed
and constructed to be a two family residence. The printout regardiﬁg'the subject structure, noting
that the property was bujlt in 1903, was admitted into evidence as Petitioners Exhibit #4.
Counsel theq p}offered the testimony: of Tony Kordell, the husband of the Petitioner, He
would testify that théy purchaéed the subject site in 2002, at v.vhich time it had two separate family
|

residences. It has remained so up to the present time and is being sold to the Contract Purchaser

* who will continue to use it as such.

An Affidavit da?ed November 27, 2012 (Petitioners Exhibit #5) was submitted on behalf
of Sadie Goldring, stating that she was born and has lived in the immediate area of the subject
p',roperty since that time, and is familiar v.vith the subject property. She states therein that at least
since 1953 the subject site has been used continuously and’ without interruption as two distinct
. family dwellings, up to and including the present time, An Affidavit dated Novembér 27, 2012
(Petitioners Exhibit #6) was submitted on behalf of Richard Goldring, setting out that he is
familiar with the subject property and has lived in the immediate area since 1940; and. that the
subject site has been used cqntinuoqsly and without interruption as two distinct family dwellings,
lup to and including the present time. A final Afﬁdévit dated Fébruary 18, 2013 (Petitioners
Exhibit #7) was submitted on behalf of Adelaide C. Bentley, who has lived in the immediate area

of the subject property all of her life. She is familiar with the subject structure and states therein

that since 1953 the subject site has been used continuously and without interruption as two distinct - A

family dwellings, up to and including the present time. »

S ot ke Mt 48 et b cmp e,
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Upon the conclusipn of counsel’s proffer on beheilf of the Petitioners, each witness for
whom a proffer was presented was sworn and each individually adopted the proffer made on their
behalf.

Based on the uncontroverted tes.timony and document's presented, I am convinced that the
subject property was originally constructed to contain two seﬁarat’e family residenées; @d has
been utilized as such coz;ltinuously and -uninterruptedly since its construction (and by Affidavit at
least since 1953). Further, I am convinced by Mr. Hoff’s exﬁert testimony that the Petitioners

request satisfies the requirements of Baltimore County Zoning Regulations § 502.1.

Pursuant to the advertisement,-posting of the property, and public hearing, and after-

con-sidering the testiﬁony and evidence offered, ! find that Petitioner’s Si)ecial Hearing request
should be GRANTED. |

THEREFORE, IT IS ORbERED, this 27" day of February, 2613 by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to Section 500.7
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to a;pprove:

(1) To allow the continuation of the non-conforming multi-family (semi-detached
dwelling) use of the subject property containing:

(a) A lot width of 50 ft. in lieu of the required 80 ft.;

(b) A lot area of 4,845 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 8,050 sq. ft,;

{¢) A minimum side yard of 8 in lieu of the required 15' (interior lot); and

(d) A minimum sum of side yards of 20 in lieu of the required 30' (interior
lot). :

(2) To allow the continuation of the non-conforming multi-family (semi-detached
dwelling) use of the subject property containing:

(a) A lotarea of 4,845 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 6,000 sq. ft., and
(b) A minimum side yard of 8 fi. in lieu of the required 10 ft.

, be and is hereby GRANTED.



The relief granted herein shall be subject to and expressly conditioned upon the following: . (

1. Petitioners may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt of this

Order, however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required
to return, and to be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

The granting of this Special Hearing confirms the non-conforming use and permits its
continued use for two residential units only. '

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

LMS: sln

LAWRENCE M. STAHL
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County :

ver=Tlan




BALTIMORE COUNTY Dt RTMENT OF PERMITS, APPRCO' s AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2016-| @( 3¢ |-A Address Y04 ¢« 4o¢ £ /%nﬂs}/{v'anf:r /‘{ve.
Contact Person: Qaw}/{ Qm // Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

= ﬁ: f ny
Filing Date: r!'%‘f)/" Posting Date: '/ 3/'s Closing Date: ‘2728 /15

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1.

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are received, as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2016- oi56 -A Address qo4-4oe E Pauﬂs'///vawré AUe
Petitioner's Name Hc a ther \/\,/q rth Telephone _4(0 292 583 3
Posting Date: I? ‘3/5, Closing Date: /2/’- 5/’ il

Fd

AP e 7 _
Wording for Sign: _To Permit _« f_’)l"owoj(’u{ Cpen mrmecfrm (Jerl) fo hava

o prEav’ vawj 5‘6%13610(\‘ 5:91&!23 ﬁc’.e//f- f"; l/u:z:fl 0# Hf!(, Wﬂ)(a;mxwl

a”ou/cr?( /'57 /2 )Dev'f/

Revised 7/21/15

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the
‘petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted
directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: 20 /(6 -0 (3G ~ /A
Petitioner: H{J{ ther Wirth
Address or Location: __ 404 ¢ 44 E. Pﬂnmy/t/ama Avenve Towson M 2236

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: H‘ﬂ%év Wirth

Address: _ %41 York Qoad
Pirhton Mo 21(>-0

Telephone Number: _ W10 - 242 -5835




EXAMPLE #2 - GIS wiAP COPY . -

AVAILABLE FROM THE ZONING REVIEW COUNTER

THE COLOR COPY OF THIS MAP IS REQUIRED FOR PETITION FILING

THIS BLACK AND WHITE EXAMPLE IS KEYED TO THE MAP INFORMATION
OUTLINE THE HEARING SITE CLEARLY ON THIS MAP T
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

December 29, 2015 °

Heather Wirth
Stephen Bogucki
18916 York Road
Parkton MD 21120

RE: Case Number: 2016-0136 A, Address: 404/406 E Pennsylvania Avenue
Dear Ms. Wirth and Mr. Bogucki:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on November 30, 2015. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives frem several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w CA0L0D

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning-Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone-410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

RECEIVED
Inter-Office Correspondence

h o s
v Y/

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: December 9, 2015
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2016-0136
Address 404 & 406 Pennsylvania Avenue
(Bogucki Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 7, 2015.

[

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 12-9-2015

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 16-0136 404 406 Pennsylvania Avenue.doc



Larry Hogan, Governor
Boyd K. Rutherford, L+ Gow;rnor :

Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
Gregory C. J'Ohnson, P.E.; Administrator

S’[atefhgmy

‘Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: ¢ 2./’7//5

Ms. Kristen Lewis

" Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Baltimore County
ItemNo. Z2@ib— &/ 34 <

451/}7“4@%)?‘!% Ve snce
/%ea.b%_@m Wertt 2 Samuel BC@ucﬂg
“Go ﬁ- 4/0@ anéy/Vm;wMe_g

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has o objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee

approval of Item No. 20 (-0 (30 4

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

David W. Peake

Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

Sincerely,

DWP/RAZ

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Siatewide Toll-Free
Street Address 320 West Warren Road + Huat Valley, Maryland 21030 « Phone 440-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 » Fax 301-527- 4690
‘ www.roads.maryland.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE: December 29, 2015

TO:; Kristen Lewis, Office of Zoning Review
Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections (PAI)

FROM:  John E. Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance — 12/28/15 Closing Date
Case No. 2016-0136-A — 404/406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue

After a review of the above-captioned case file as well as prior Case No. 2013-0141-SPH,
[ am requesting that this case be set in for a public hearing. In addition, per SDAT, Petitioners
are listed at 404-406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue as well as 18916 York Road as both their principal
residences.

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) § 32-3-303(a)(1), states in pertinent part:

“ ... the Zoning Commissioner may grant variances from area and height
regulations without a public hearing if the variance petition involves an
owner-occupied lot zoned residential ... .” (Emphasis Added)

Our office is returning the file to you for further processing such as notifying the
Petitioners, posting and advertising of the hearing notices.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.

G Office of People’s Counsel
Robert D. Duvall, Office of Zoning Review



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 9, 2015
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Kenn'eI dy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For December 14, 2015
Item No. 2016-0134, 0135, and 0136

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN
cc:file

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC12142015.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE:  December 29,2015

TO: Kristen.Lewis, Office of Zoning Review
Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections (PAI)

FROM:  John E. Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance — 12/28/15 Closing Date
' _ Case No..2016-0136-A — 404/406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue

After a review of the above-captioned case file as well as prior Case No. 2013-0141-SPH,
I am requesting that this case be set in for a public hearing. In addition, per SDAT, Petitioners
are listed at 404-406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue as well as 18916 York Road as both their principal
residences.

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) § 32-3-303(a)(1), states in pertinent part:

“ ... the Zoning Commissioner ma;} grant variances. from area and height
regulations without a public hearing if the variance petition involves an
owner-occupied lot zoned residential ... .” (Emphasis Added)

Our office is returning the file to you for further processing such as notlfymg the
Petitioners, posting and advertising of the hearing notices.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.

c:  Office of People’s Counsel '
Robert D. Duvall, Office of Zoning Review



501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 4019134

Sold To:

Heather Werth - CU00523966
18916 York Rd

Parkton,MD 21120-9201

Bill To:

Heather Werth - CU00523966
18916 York Rd :
Parkton,MD 21120-9201

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and publi i i
County on the following dates: paperp il

Mar 10, 2016

The Baltimore Sun Media Group

' NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING : By :ﬁ:' . %‘ny ﬁ é -

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by
f:\_;.nhr)r}t‘g'fw'I Icl)fhth§ Zoning rfm ancll Regulations ofl Bgltimore
county old a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the - i .
|property identified herein as follows: ¢ Lega | Advertisin a
Case: # 2016-0136-A - ;

404/406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue

5/s E. Pennsylvania Avenue, 119 ft. E/of centerline of
Fairmount Avenue i
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s) Heather Wirth & Samuel Bogucki
Variance: to permit a proposed open projection (deck) to
have fe:; rear yard setback of 23 feet in lieu of the allowed a7
1/2 feet.

Hearln%'Fﬂday. April 1, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. in Room
205, Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson 21204. :

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY f
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommodations Please Contact the Administrative
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. v
(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391.
3/084 March 10 i . 0191
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IMORE SUN MEDIA GROUP

501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 3964337

Sold To:

Heather Wirth - CU00519708
18916 York Rd
Parkton,MD 21120-9201

Bill To:

Heather Wirth - CU00519708
18916 York Rd

Parkton,MD 21120-9201

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore

County on the following dates:

Feb 16,2016

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
authiority of the Zoning Act al ‘Regulations of Baltimore
county will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows: il
Case: # 2016-0136-A 4
404/406 E, Pennsylvania Avenue c
5/s £ Pennsylvania Avenue, 119 ft. 8/of centerline of
Fairmount Avenue s i
| Gth Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s) Heather Wirth & Samuel Bogucki
\variance: to permit a proposed open projection (deck) to
havefea rear yard setback of 23 feet in lieu of the allowed 37
VW et.

205, Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson 21204.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommodations Please Contact the Administrative)
Hearings Office at (410) 837-3868. / ‘

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
contact the Zoning Review Office at (41 0) 887-3391.

Hearing: Monday, March 7, 2016 at 11:00 a.m. in Room|

| T 2/734 Feb. 16 3964337

The Baltimore Sun Media Group

Legal Advertising



KEVIN KAMENETZ ' : ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer

Director,Department‘ of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections
February 19, 2016

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning }\ct, and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0136-A

- 404/406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue.

S/s E. Pennsylvania Avenue, 119 ft. E/of centerline of Fairmount Avenue
9" Election District — 5% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Heather Wirth & Samuel Bogucki

Variance to permit a proposed open projection (deck) to have a rear yard setback of 23 feet in
lieu of the allowed 37 12 feet.

Hearing: Friday, April 1, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Bu1ld1ng,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

AJkl

C: Heather Wirth, Samuel Bogucki, 18916 York Road, Parkton 2I1 120

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, MARCH 12, 2016
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE
AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Bulldmg
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887- 3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gav



B”e E. Doak Consulting, IQ

3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
0 443-900-5535 m 410-419-4906
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

March 18, 2016
Re:
Zoning Case No. 2016-0136-A

Petitioner: Heather Wirth & Samuel Bogucki
Hearing date: April 1, 2016

Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Kristen Lewis

Ladies and Gentlemen,

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by
law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 404/406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue.

The sign was posted on March 10, 2016.

Sincerely,

Vi o4

Bruce E. Doak
MD Property Line Surveyor #531

See the attached sheet(s) for the photos of the posted sign(s)

Land Use Expert and Surveyor



ZONINGJ NOTICE

CASE NO. 2016-0136-A

404/406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
IN TOWSON MARYLAND
PLACE: Room 205 JEFFERSON BUILDING
105 w. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON, Mp 21204

DATE & TiME: Friday April 1, 2016 10:00 am
REQUEST:

Variance to Permit a proposed open projection

{deck) to have a rear yard setback of 23 feet in
lieu of the allowed 37 1/2 feot.

Pbsﬂ-nng-u\tms,g PUE TO WEATHER OIr OTHER CoMDITIONS ARE SOmMETIMES
NECESSARY. T0 CONFIRM THE HEARING CALL 410 673397,
09 N T REMOVE THIS SI0K AND FOSY UNTE. FuE DAY OF THE HEARING ONDER
PENALYY oF Law

THE MEARING 1S HaNDIC APPED ACCESSLE
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING C(jMPANY
Thursday, March 10, 2016 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: ‘
Heather Wirth _ 410-292-5835
18916 York Road R -
Parkton, MD 21120

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimorel County, by aﬁthority of the 'Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0136-A

404/406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue

S/s E. Pennsylvania Avenue, 119 ft. E/of centerline of Fairmount Avenue
9t Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Heather Wirth & Samuel Bogucki

Variance to permit a proposed open projection (deck) to have a rear yard 'setback of 23 feet in
lieu of the allowed 37 %: feet.

Hearing: Friday, April 1, 22016 at 10:00'a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablo.
Director-of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltlmore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED AC_CESSIBLE,. FORSPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, February 16, 2016 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Heather Wirth 410-292-5835
18916 York Road | S
Parkton, MD 21120 -~

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0136-A

404/406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue

S/s E. Pennsylvania Avenue, 119 ft. E/of centerline of Fairmount Avenue
gth Election District — 5% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Heather Wirth & Samuel-Bogucki

Variance to permit a proposed open projection (deck) to have a rear yard setback of 23 feet in
lieu of the allowed 37 % feet.

Hearing: Monday, March 7,2016 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approva!s and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMIN!STRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



) ARNOLD JABLON
o KAMEN B Deputy Adminisérative Officer
County fxecuttve Director,Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

)

January 12, 2016

- NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows: )

CASE NUMBER: 2016-0136-A

404/406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue

+ S/s E. Pennsylvania Avenue, 119 ft. Efof centerline of Fairmount Avenue
9 Election District — 5% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Heather Wirth & Samuel Bogucki

Variance to permit a proposed open projection (deck) to have a rear yard setback of 23 feet in
lieu of the allowed 37 Yz feet.

Hearing: Monday, March 7, 2016 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablon
Director

AJ:kl

C: Heather Wirth, Samuel Bogucki, 18916 York Road, Parkton 21120
NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 16, 2016
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE
AT 410-887-3868. ‘ ) ‘
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. ’

-

Zoning Review.| County Office Building |
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
: www.baltimorecountymd. gov
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RE:  PETITION FOR ADMINSTRATIVE ¥ BEFORE THE OFFICE
VARIANCE
404 & 406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
9" Election & 5™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Heather Wirth ¥ HEARINGS FOR

& Samuel Bogucki
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

h 2016-136-A

* * i * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

£; v,
s> Limmaqmeen

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
RECEIVED People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

\JAN ¢ 8 2016 [lnﬁ C Jopleo

_‘42,/ CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 8th day of January, 2016, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Heather Wirth & Samuel Bogucki, 18916 York Road,
Parkton, Maryland 21120, Petitioner(s).

Q@Hak ZMMA’/N’M"”

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Memorandum

DATE: December 29, 2015

TO: Kristen Lewis, Office of Zoning Review
Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections (PAI)

FROM:  John E. Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance — 12/28/15 Closing Date
Case No. 2016-0136-A — 404/406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue

After a review of the above-captioned case file as well as prior Case No. 2013-0141-SPH,
I am requesting that this case be set in for a public hearing. In addition, per SDAT, Petitioners
are listed at 404-406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue as well as 18916 York Road as both their principal
residences.

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) § 32-3-303(a)(1), states in pertinent part:

“ ... the Zoning Commissioner may grant variances from area and height
regulations without a public hearing if the variance petition involves an
owner-occupied lot zoned residential ... .” (Emphasis Added)

Our office is returning the file to you for further processing such as notifying the
Petitioners, posting and advertising of the hearing notices.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.

g Office of People’s Counsel
Robert D. Duvall, Office of Zoning Review

,\k}&



CASENO.2016- OY3-A

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment . Comments/
Received Department No Comment
-4 DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW W
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
Q “4 DEPS W N
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT
PLANNING
(if not received, date e-mail sent D)
Q-'f"_l STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION \&3 R s
. J
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (CaseNo. 2O \2— Odn ~S PH )2, - 2113
| Hpomyoes o3|
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: . w.; E .

SIGN POSTING Date: D945 by DooX—  Gwesl

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE ves 1 No O
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER. ~ Yes ©J No L[]

Comments, if any:




T % /
/ A o i
iy U O ? C_

"

)L U‘LJZ Ck’

prop osed 0)
W’ésﬁ)

J

n

ot
o1Z

)

eust

Py
LA

<
.id
=
R
~t
®]

]
the

i) F"-"ijl":( v hf

L’-]t‘

7

e G
A

¥,

g | [ "
|‘\ ‘,\ CJTD T "u{ V\ 1_\( d ]'\‘;'\\

. \.ﬂ

.?E\'\\U"uu | '\L!:‘

ﬁ?‘ wnsyl(uen (a Ave,

+
o\Vv

DN

tok¢ Hoo €




y ~

\ -] A / p A k- ﬁr‘ | Wy ! A P- ) > [ A
'?t\.“'b‘ﬁ,' SNWWeW ”\"‘3 reav 01 STVU CTWy € 3 WO (@] Frhein A0 S






Q) =
I5 -
o
) =
n“ .
oy .

Y
240
AN

Y
‘f

,
v

-\
( O I

~

WA T

et} -f" |
v v

O N0

N

WNE

@

A%



' A
C 4 <"*5fwo o G =3

= g
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

(404 E. and 406 E. Pennsylvania Ave.)

9" Election District * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE

5" Councilmanic District

Luz Elena Ampudia-Kordell & o HEARINGS FOR

Elizabeth Kordell

Petitioners * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* CASE NO. 2013-0141-SPH
* * * * * * *

ORDER AND OPINION

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore County as
a Petition for Special Hearing filed by J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire, on behalf of Luz Elena Ampudia-
Kordell and Elizabeth Kordell, legal owners. The Petitioners are requesting Special Hearing relief

pursuant to Section 500.7, 104.1 and 402.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

(B.C.Z.R.), as follows:

(1) To allow the continuation of the non-conforming multi-family (semi-detached
dwelling) use of the subject property containing:

(a) A lot width of 50 ft. in lieu of the required 80 ft.;

(b) A lot area of 4,845 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 8,050 sq. ft.;

(¢) A minimum side yard of 8 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. (interior
lot); and

(d) A minimum sum of side yards of 20 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft.
(interior lot).

(2) To allow the continuation of the non-conforming multi-family (semi-detached
dwelling) use of the subject property containing:

(a) A lotarea of 4,845 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 6,000 sq. ft., and
(b) A minimum side yard of 8 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft.

The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked

and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.



Appearing at the public hearing held for this case were Sadie and Richard Goldring,
Andrew Kulp, Anthony and Luz E. Ampudia-Kordell, Heather Wirth and Thomas J. Hoff, J. Neil
Lanzi, Esquire appeared and represented the Petitioners. The file reveals that the Petition was
properly advertised and the site was properly posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations. There were no interested citizens in attendance in opposition to Petitioners request
and the file does not contain any letters of protest or opposition.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received aﬁd made a part of the

file; particularly that of the Department of Planning as follows:

“The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and accompanying site
plan. The Department of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request for a non-
conforming use provided, only two units are allowed. This condition shall be made part of
any relief granted. Additionally, the Department of Planning does not oppose the requested
variances for lot area, lot width and side yard setbacks.

Lastly, it has been confirmed via the community, that the site has been used as a semi-
detached (multi-family) dwelling for many years.”

Testimony and evidence revealed that the subject property is 5,845 sq. ft. and is zoned DR

10.5.

Counsel for Petitioners proffered the testimony of Thomas J. Huff, a certified landscape
Architect, who has previously testified in approximately 40 to 50 cases concerning landscape and
zoning matters. Mr. Huff was accepted as an expert in landscape architecture and zoning.

The ﬁitness has been to and is familiar with the subject site. He would introduce the Plat
to Accompany the Petition for a Special Hearing (Petitioners Exhibit #1) and photographs of the
site (Petitioners Exhibit #2). It is his testimony that the subject property is a multi-family location
containing two residences; based upon his investigation, has been so used since 1943.

Mr. Huff then addressed himself to the issues contained in § 502.1 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), specifically that the Special Hearing request would not be
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detrimental to the héalth,‘safety or general welfare of the locality involved, as this residence has
existed without any difficulties since 1943; that it does not tend to create congestion in roads,
streets or alleys therein, as it has not done so since its inception; that it does not create a potential
hazard from fire, panic or other danger, since no additional construction will be made or any other
such issues created; it would not tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentrafion of
population, since the two family residence will continue to be used a;s such if the Special Hearing
is granted; that it would not interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage,
transportation or other puinc requirements, conveniences or improvements, as there is no change

in the use of the property at the present time than that which will be carried on if the Special

‘Hearing is granted; that it will not interfere with adequate light and air, as the structure again will

be unchanged from that which already exists; that it will-not be inconsistent with the purposes of

the property’s zoning classification nor in any other way inconsistent with the spirit and intent of

these Zoning Regulations, for the same reason; that it will not be inconsistent with the

impermeable surface and vegetative retention provisions of these Zoning Regulations, as no new
construction or creation of impenneablé surface will result from the granting of this Special
Hearing; and will not be detrimental to the environmental and natural resources of the site and
vicinity including forests, streams, wetlands, aquifers and floodplains, as this property is located
in a DR zone and not in an RC zone.

The witness would hav;: concluded his testimony by rendering his expert opinion that the
subject property is a non-conforming use, existing and being used as such, without interruption,
since prior to the imposition of Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

Andrew Kulp would have testified that he is a licensed architect in Maryland, employed by

Curry Architect and that he had received his degree in architecture from Auburn University. His

s
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C.V. was admitted as Petitioners Exhibit #3 and he was accepted as ‘an expert in architecture.

Counsel proffered on his behalf that the witness would testify that he has been to the subject

property, both inside and out. Based on the original construction techniques and details utilized in
that construction, he rendered his expert opinion that the subject structure was originally designed
and constructed to be a two family residence. The printout regardir.lg.the subject structure, noting
that the property was built in 1903, was admitted into evidence as Petitioners Exhibit #4.

Counsel theq proffered the testimony- of Tony Kordell, the husband of the Petitioner. He
‘. would testify that thely purchased the subject site in 2002, at \%Jhich time it had two separate family

residences. It has remained so up to the present time and is being sold to the Contract Purchaser

" who will continue to use it as such.

An Affidavit da?ed November 27, 2012 (Petitioners Exhibit #5) was submitted on behalf
of Sadie Goldring, stating that she was born and has Ii\;ed in the immediate area of the subject
é_roperty since that time, and is familiar \;\rith the subject property. She states therein that at least
since 1953 the subject site has been used continuously and without interruption as two distinet
. family dWeIlings, up to and including the present time. An Affidavit dated November 27, 2012
(Petitioners Exhibit #6) was submitted on behalf of Richard Goldring, setting out that he is
familiér with the subject property and has lived in the immediate area since 1940; and that the
subject site has been ﬁsed continuously and without interruption as two distinct family dwellings,
Iup to and including the present time. A final Afﬁdévit dated Fébruary 18, 2013 (Petitioners
Exhibit #7) was submitted on behalf of Adelaide C. Bentley, who has lived in the immediate area

of the subject property all of her life. She is familiar with the subject structire and states therein

that since 1953 the subject site has been used continuously and without interruption as two distinct .

family dwellings, up to and including the present time,

B S P
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Upon the conclusion of counsel’s proffer on behaif of 'the Petitioners, each witness for
whom a proffer was presented was sworn and each individ‘ually adopted the prof_fer made on their
behalf.. |
Based on the uncontroverted tesﬁmony and document; presented, I am convinced that the

subject property was originally constructed to contdin two separate family residences; and has

been utilized as such continuously and uninterruptedly since its construction (and by Affidavit at

~ least since 1953). Further, I am convinced by Mr. Hoff’s _expert testimony that the Petitioners

requést satisfies the requirements of Baltimore County Zoning Regulations § 502.1.

1

Pursuant to the advertisement,- posting of the property, and public hearing, and after-

considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner’s Sﬁe‘cia‘l Hearing request

should be GRANTED.

THEREFORE, 1T IS OR_ISERED, this 27" day of February, 2013 by the. Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to Section 500.7
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to épprove:

(1) To allow the continuation of the non-conforming multi-family (semi-detached
dwelling) use of the subject property containing;

(a) A lot width of 50 ft. in lieu of the required 80 ft.; ;

(b) A lot area of 4,845 sq. ft. in lieu of the required 8,050'sq. ft.; .

(¢) A minimum side yard of 8'in lieu of the required 15' (interior lot); and

(d) A minimum sum of side yards of 20' in lieu of the required 30' (interior
lot).

(2_) To allow the continuation of the non-conforming multi-family (semi-detached
dwelling) use of the subject property containing:

(2) Alotarea of4,845 sq. fi. in lieu of the required 6,000 5q. ft., and
(b) A minimum side yard of 8 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft.

,be and is hereby GRANTED.
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The relief granted herein shall be subject to and expressly conditioned upon the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt of this |

Order, however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required
to return, and to be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

2. The granting of this Special Hearing confirms the non-conforming use and permits its
continued use for two residential units only. ‘

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

L AWRENCE M. STAHL
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

LMS: sin
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SDAT: Real Property Search'

"

Real Proberty Data Search ( w1) ‘

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 1

Guide to searching the database

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 09 Account Number - 0902955410 e

Owner Information

Owner Name: WIRTH HEATHER L

BOGUCKI STEPHEN A

404 E PENNSYLVANIA AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21286-5408

Mailing Address:

Use:
Principal Residence:
Deed Reference:

SIDENTIAL
YES )
0068

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 404 E PENNSYLVANIA AVE

BALTIMORE 21286-5408

Parcel: Sub Section: Block:

Legal Description:

gSMJG E PENNSYLVANI A
2\1\’0 FT E OF FAIRMOUNT

Map: Grid: Subdivision: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
070A 0012 0132 0000 2014 Plat
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1903 1,736 SF 4,850 SF 04
Stories  Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 3 full/ 1 half
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2014 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Land: 83,500 70,900
Improvements 78,500 57,800
Total: 162,000 128,700 128,700 128,700
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: AMPUDIA-KORDELL LUZ ELENA Date: 05/28/2013

Price: $219,000

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /33670/ 00068 Deed2:
" Seller: HOOPER W DONALD SR Date: 06/16/2000 Price: $75,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /14532/ 00202 Deed2:
Seller: JOHNSON ALICE MACK Date: 08/14/1995 Price: $45,000
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /11164/ 00489 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 07/03/2014

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

12/29/2015
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District: 09 Account Number: 090295541 0

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201,

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.net (http://www.plats.net).

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at
www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml (http://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml).

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=... 12/29/2015
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Guide to searching the database

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier: District - 07 Account Number - 0705061502

Owner Information

N

3\

Owner Name: BOGUCKI STEPHEN A Use

WIRTH MARY HEATHER
LEE

18916 YORK RD

Mailing Address:
PARKTON MD 21120-9201

Deed Reference:

Prin'cipal Residence:

RESIDENTJAL
YES

043/ 00333

~ Location & Structure Information

Premises Address:” 18916 YORK RD Legal Description: .4875 AC
PARKTON 21120-9201 WS YORK RD
500FT N OF CALDER AV
Map: Grid:/ Parcel:/ Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0017 000 0000 2014 Plat
o Ref:
Special Tax A Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1887 2,250 SF 21,235 SF 04
Stories  Basement 'i'ype Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 NO STANDARD UNIT FRAME 2 full

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2014 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Land: 76,300 69,100
Improvements 122,300 126,500
Total: 198,600 195,600 195,600 195,600
Preferential Land: 0 0
Seller: BOGUCKI STEPHEN A Date: 04/13/2015 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER i £ Deed2:
Seller: RILEY CYNTHIA E Date: 05/01/1980 Price: $140,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /08467/ 00301 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: Approved 07/05/2008
http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 12/29/2015



SDAT: Real Property Searcb . Page 1 of 1

New Search (http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealPrope

Baltimore County

District: 07 Account Number: 0705061 502

W

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201,

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.net (http://www.plats.net).

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at
www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/QurProducts.shtml (http:/iwww.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmil).

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.html?countyid=04&accountid=... 12/29/2015
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Samuel Bogucki RECEIVED
404 E. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21286
410-292-1731
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Stephen Bogucki & Heather Wirth
18916 York Road
Parkton, MD 21120
410-292-5835

February 3, 2016

Honorabie john E. Beverungen

Administrative Law Judge/Office of Administrative Hearings
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. 2016-0136-A, 404/406 E. Pennsylvania Avenue

Dear Judge Beverungen:

We are writing in response to your request for a public hearing in the above captioned case. To
recap, we requested an administrative variance for the purpose of building an open wood deck on
the rear of the property. The proposed deck will result in a rear yard setback of 23 feet in lieu of
the required 371/2 feet and will have no appreciable impact on adjoining properties.

This house, which dates to 1903, is non-conforming in that it was built as a multi-family
dwelling on what is now a smaller than allowable lot. A 201 3 zoning matter, undertaken as a
condition of our mortgage lender, resulted in an order for permitted continued multifamily use.

Your concern is whether the property is owner occupied. Please understand that the property has
been jointly owned by the three of us (parents and child) since we purchased it in May 2013
(please see deed attached). The property has been the continuous principal residence of our son,
Samuel Bogucki, since August 2012, first as a tenant of the prior owner, and then as a joint
owner beginning May 2013 (please see attached copy of tax reporting document mailed to
Samuel Bogucki). Note that while the property has two street numbers (404 & 406), it is in fact
one house, characterized in zoning parlance as a multi-family dwelling, on a single lot. It is my
understanding that two street numbers were assigned by the post office many years ago as a
convenience to prior residents. The property is not a duplex.

In light of the above we respectfully request that you reconsider your request for a public
hearing, as well as the requirement that we post notice of the hearing on the property before 2-
16-2016. We make this request particularly in light of the fact that no citizen has requested a
hearing, and that we have already borne the burden of the $125 fee for posting the property for
the administrative variance.




. February 3, 2016 . .

Page 2

We thank you in advance for your kind consideration of our request. If you have questions or
need more information please feel free to contact any of us at the telephone numbers above.

Respectfully,

€
¢ v
Samuel Bogucki Stephen BogucKi eather Wirth
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Carl Richards Jr

~To! L. to
2 Res B =1 ke

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

e = %
Brandi Dean <bdean@asmcorporate.com>

Friday, January 15, 2016 9:47 AM

Carl Richards Jr

Internet Inquiry

Property Card 01-0104350371.pdf; Property Card 01-2500000714.pdf

Good morning, | need to get the zoning information for the property located at 5657 Baltimore National Pike please.
I have attached the property cards for your viewing. _—
REOpEY Y . 1 ST Jug{csfaﬂc_ 19\,&

RBrandi Dean

American Surveying and Mapping, Inc.

3191 Maguire Blvd. Suite 200

Orlando, FL 32803
P: (407) 426-7979
F: (407) 436-9741
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Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map
Account Identifier:

___View GroundRent Redemption

View G

roundRent Registration

District - 01 Account Number - 0104350371

Owner information

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

P & A FORTANG INC Use:
Principal Residence:
PO BOX 457

Deed Reference:
LAWRENCE NY 11559-

COMMERCIAL
NO
136918/ 00294

Location & Structure information

Premises Address:

808 INGLESIDE AVE Legal Description:

.391AC LT 1 & RD BED

BALTIMORE 21208- 808 INGLESIDE AVE
CHRYSLER PLACE

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat

District: ear: No:
0095 0020 0064 0000 1 2015 Plat 0008/

Ref: 0073
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
17,014 SF 06
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2015 07/01/2015 07/01/2016

Land: 255,200 255,200
Improvements 0 0
Total: 255,200 255,200 255,200 255,200
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: SELLORS MARGARET C TRUSTEE

Date: 11/25/2015

Price: $255,200

Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /36918/ 00294 Deed2:
Seller: SELLORS JAMES H Date: 02/02/2009 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /27602/ 00716 Deed2:
Seller: SELLORS JAMES H Date: 08/17/2006 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /24324/ 00477 Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

1/14/2016
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Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map

Account Identifier:

Page 1 of |

Guide to searching the database

District - 01 Account Number - 2500000714

View GroundRent Registration

Owner Information

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

P & A FORTGANG INC Use:

C/O WALGREEN CO/TAX
DEPT

P O BOX 1159
DEERFIELD IL 60015-

Principal Residence:

Deed Reference:

COMMERCIAL
NO
124324/ 00477

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address:

5657 BALTO NATL PIKE
0-0000

Legal Description:

1.88AC LTS 2-5,18 &
PTLTS 6-7,16,17&ADJ LND
CHRYSLER PLACE

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No:
0095 0020 0304 0000 2 2015 Plat 0008/
Ref: 0073
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
2005 14622 82,033 SF 06
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
RETAIL STORE
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2015 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Land: 1,109,000 1,109,000
Improvements 1,541,200 1,632,900
Total: 2,650,200 2,741,900 2,680,767 2,711,333
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer information

Seller: PACE-INGLESIDE LLC

Date: 08/17/2006

Price: $8,473,060

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /24324/ 00477 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: ., Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016

Assessments:

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00j0.00 0.00]0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status:

No Application

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

1/14/2016
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Samuel Bogucki
404 E. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21286
410-292-1731

Stephen Bogucki & Heather Wirth
18916 York Road
Parkton, MD 21120
410-292-5835

" FPebruary 11, 2016

Arnold Jablon
Director
Dept. of Permits, Approval and Inspections
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Room 105
Towson, MD 21204
VIA TELEFACSIMILE
410-8873048

RE;  Case No. 2016-0136-A, 404/406 E. Pennsglvania Avenue
Hearing Date: March 7, 2016, 11 am

Dear Mr. Jablon;

We are writing to request a postponement of the hearing scheduled in the above
captioned case.

Last week we sent correspondence to Judge Beverungen that we believe will allow him to
render a decision in this case without 4 hearing, which would preclude the need for posting the
property a second time. However, Judge Beverungen has been on vacation all this week and will
not return next week in time to review our correspondence before the deadline for posting. We
respectfully request that the hearing be postponed in order to allow Judge Beverungen sufficient
opportunity to review our correspondence. |

We thank you in advance for your kind consideration of our request. If youhave
questions or need more information please feel free to contact any of us at the telephone numbers

above.
Respectfully,

W'ﬁ 4 ey Pogucte. () M
Samuel Boguc Stephen Bogucki Heather Wirth

02/12/2016 12:23PM (GMT-05:00)-
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Page 1 of 1

[ Real Property Data Search ( w3)

Guide to searching the database 1

[Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

District - 09 Account Number - 0902955410

Owner Information

Owner Name: WIRTH HEATHER L Use: RESIDENTIAL
BOGUCKI STEPHEN A Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 404 E PENNSYLVANIA AVE  Deed Reference: 133670/ 00068
BALTIMORE MD 21286-5408
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 404 E PENNSYLVANIA AVE  Legal Description:
BALTIMORE 21286-5408 g E;l(.'lfi E PENNSYLVANI A
110 FT E OF FAIRMOUNT
. AV
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: ear: No:
070A 0012 0132 0000 2014 Plat
Ref.
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Enclosed Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use '
1903 1,736 SF 4,850 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 3 full/ 1 half
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2014 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Land: 83,500 70,900
Improvements 78,500 57,800
Total: 162,000 128,700 128,700 128,700
Preferential Land: i} 0

Transfer Information

Seller;: AMPUDIA-KORDELL LUZ ELENA

Date: 05/28/2013

Price: $219,000

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deedq: 133670/ C0068 Deed2:
Seller: HOOPER W DONALD SR Date: 06/16/2000 Price: $75,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /14532/ 00202 Deed2:
Seller: JOHNSON ALICE MACK Date: 08/14/1995 Price: $45,000
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1; 111164/ 00489 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2015 07/01/2016
Assessments:
County: c00 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class: NONE

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: Approved 07/03/2014

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

3/28/2016
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District: 09 Account Number: 090295541 0

The informaticn shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is nol a property survey, The map should not be used for legal
descriptions. Users noting errers are urged to natify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201.

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located, Plats are also available online through the Maryland State
Archives at www.plats.net [hitp:/fwww.plats.net),

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning.

For more informaticn on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Depariment of Planning web site at
www.mdp.state.md.us/QurProducts/OurProducts.shtm! {http:/fwww.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml),

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/realproperty/maps/showmap.htmi?countyid=04&accountid=0... 3/28/2016
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